VIII. Financial instruments and risk (continued)

1. Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s major operational activities are carried out in Mainland China and a majority of the
transactions are denominated in RMB. The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
the recognised assets and liabilities, and future transactions denominated in foreign currencies (in
addition to the long-term bond with principal value of USD300 million, the Group’s foreign currency
assets, liabilities and transactions are mainly denominated in HKD) primarily with respect to Hong
Kong dollars.

The Group’s finance department at its headquarters is responsible for monitoring the amounts of
assets and liabilities and transactions denominated in foreign currencies to mitigate foreign
exchange risk.

The sensitivity of the Group's net profit due to the probably reasonable changes in the exchange
rate with the other variables remaining the same at the balance sheet date is as follows:

30 June 2017

USD exchange
rate

Net profit or
loss

Net income after other
comprehensive income

Total shareholders’
equity

Increase
/(Decrease)

Increase
/(Decrease)

Increase
/(Decrease)

Increase
/(Decrease)

Depreciation of
RMB against USD 10% (3,335,603.93) - (3,335,603.93)
Appreciation of
RMB against USD (10%) 3,335,603.93 - 3,335,603.93
Depreciation of
RMB against HKD 10% 369,065.41 - 369,065.41
Appreciation of
RMB against HKD (10%) (369,065.41) - (369,065.41)

31 December 2016

USD exchange
rate

Net profit or
loss

Net income after other
comprehensive income

Total shareholders’
equity

Increase
/(Drease)

Increase
/(Drease)

Increase
/(Drease)

Increase
/(Drease)

Depreciation of
RMB against USD 10% (882,941.39) - (882,941.39)
Appreciation of
RMB against USD (10%) 882,941.39 - 882,941.39
Depreciation of
RMB against HKD 10% 648,289.04 - 648,289.04
Appreciation of
RMB against HKD (10%) (648,289.04) - (648,289.04)

The Group pays attention to research on exchange rate risk management policies and strategies.
To avoid the exchange rate risk of repayment of the principal and interest of bonds payable in USD,
the Group entered into a forward foreign exchange contract with the bank. For details, please refer
to Note V.2.

Shenzhen Expressway Company Limited

Notes to financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2017
(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

91

VIII. Financial instruments and risk (continued)

2. Interest rate risk

The Group's interest rate risk mainly arises from interest-bearing long-term liabilities including long-